## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP. 102

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

#### Chapter 101

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Judge of the Kennebunk Municipal

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1923, c. 15, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 15 of the private and special laws of 1923, as amended by chapters 53 and 76 of the private and special laws of 1925, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 15. Salaries of judge and recorder. The judge shall receive a salary in full for all services of eight hundred dollars \$1,200 per annum to be paid him by the county of York, and the recorder a salary of \$400 per annum, payable quarterly.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 102

AN ACT Relating to Control of Deer in Acadia National Park.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Control of deer in Acadia National Park. The commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby instructed to make a study of the deer situation in Acadia National Park and on Mount Desert island in conjunction with the National Park Service of the Department of the Interior, and to report the result of their findings together with such remedial measures as they recommend to the 93rd legislature.

Effective July 21, 1945